
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny 

Agenda 

 
1 

 

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum 

 

Wednesday 5 June 2024 at 7.30 pm 
 

Conference Room 2 - The Forum 
 
The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda. 
 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Barry (Chair) 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Barradell 
Councillor Johnson 
Councillor Pesch 
Councillor Williams 
Councillor Banks 
 

Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Smith-Wright 
Councillor Stevens 
Councillor McArevey 
Councillor Deacon 
Councillor Link 
Councillor Santamaria 
 

 
 
For further information, please contact Corporate and Democratic Support 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 5) 
 
 To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered - 
 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent 

 
and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial 
 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation. 

 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members 
 
[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting]  
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION   
 
 An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 

accordance with the rules as to public participation 
 

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN   
 

6. Q4 PEOPLE AND COMMUNITIES QUARTERLY REPORTS   
 
 Report to follow 

 
7. Q4 HOUSING PERFORMANCE & TENANTS' VOICE REPORT  (Pages 6 - 146) 

 
8. TENANCY STRATEGY  (Pages 147 - 169) 

 
 
 



                                                              Chairman  

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday 13 March 2024 

 
 
 
 
Present: 
Councillor Barry-Mears (Chair) 
Councillor B Link 
Councillor Cox     
Councillor Pringle 
Councillor Smith-Wright 

Councillor Stevens 
Councillor Banks 
Councillor Barradell 
Councillor Adeleke 
Councillor Johnson 
Councillor B Williams 
Councillor Pesch

 
Officers: 
 
Natasha Beresford  Assistant Director - Housing Operations & Safe Communities 
Diane Southam  Assistant Director - Place, Communities and Enterprise 
Oliver Jackson  Head of Housing Operations 
Vikki Slawson   Strategic Housing, Investment & Regeneration Manager 
Diana Houghton  Strategic Housing, Investment & Regeneration Manager 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (minutes) 
 
 
Others viewing: 
Charlotte Wren - Corporate Graduate 
Sullivan Walker – Corporate Graduate  
 
 
 
HC/20/24 MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 7 February 2024 were agreed by Members present and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 
HC/21/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies received.  
 
 
HC/22/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
HC/23/24 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation.  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



                                                              Chairman  

HC/24/24 CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO A CALL–IN 

None. 
 
HC/25/24 ACTION POINTS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 
The action points were agreed and up to date. 
 
 
HC/026/24 Q3 QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
HC/027/24 Q3 23-24 PERFORMANCE TENANTS VOICE REPORT 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
HC/028/24 ARTS AND CULTURE UPDATE 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
ACTION POINTS: D.S – to look into the consultancy review for Cllr Banks. 
 
 
HC/029/24 COMMUNITIES AND LEISURE UPDATE 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
ACTION POINT: J Bank PH Question. – Please respond (are you fully supportive about the 
health hub) 
ACTION POINT: D Southam to come back to J Banks about the community grant. 
 
ACTION POINT: DS why is there no tuck shop at every site. 
 
HC/030/24 ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR POLICY 
 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
ACTION POINTS: NB to circulate links for Cllr Pesch and circulate more info for Cllr Banks. 
 

Page 4



                                                              Chairman  

 
 
HC/031/24 LOCAL CONNECTION POLICY 
54:05 
 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
HC/032/24 MUTUAL EXCHANGE POLICY 
56:35 
Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members. 
 
 
 
HC/033/23 FORWARD PLAN 
 
 
The forward plan was agreed.  
 
The meeting finished at 20:30 
 

Page 5



 

 

 

 

 

Report for: Housing and Community Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Title of report: Q4 2023-2024 Housing Performance & Tenants’ Voice Report  

Date: 5th June 2024 

Report on behalf of:  Councillor Simy Dhyani, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Property Services  

Part: I 

If Part II, reason: N/A 

Appendices: Appendix A – Housing & Property Services Performance Report 2023/24   

Appendix B – Dacorum Tenant Satisfaction Measures Results 2023/24 

Appendix C – HouseMark mid-point review (latest benchmarking data available) 

Appendix D – Compliance Report, March 2024 

Appendix E – Complaints Overview 2023/24 

Appendix F – Repairs Service Improvement Plan (as at 22nd April) 

Background papers: 

 

None 

Glossary of 

acronyms and any 

other abbreviations 

used in this report: 

DBC – Dacorum Borough Council 

SQA Team – Strategy, Quality & Assurance 

TSM’s – Tenant Satisfaction Measures 

HTIP – Housing Transformation Implementation Project 

RAAC - Reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete is a lightweight material that was used 

mostly in flat roofing, but also in floors and walls, between the 1950s and 1990s. It is a 

cheaper alternative to standard concrete, is quicker to produce and easier to install. It is 

aerated, or "bubbly", like an Aero chocolate bar, but less durable with a lifespan of 

around 30 years. 

LGA – Local Government Association 

 

Report Author / Responsible Officer  

Simon Walton, Head of Strategy, Quality & Assurance  

 

simon.walton@dacorum.gov.uk  / 01442 228000 

on behalf of: 

 

   

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

www.dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6

https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20E-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20F-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20G-1/c.aspx
https://dacorum-mail.co.uk/3QGJ-1BNTK-10QSOQ-UU20H-1/c.aspx


Natasha Beresford, Assistant Director, Housing Operations & Safe Communities  

Mark Pinnell, (Interim) Assistant Director, Property   

David Barrett, Assistant Director, Strategic Housing & Delivery   

 

  

Corporate Priorities A clean, safe and enjoyable environment 

Building strong and vibrant communities 

Ensuring economic growth and prosperity 

Providing good quality affordable homes, in particular for 

those most in need 

Ensuring efficient, effective and modern service delivery 

Climate and ecological emergency 

Wards affected All 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1. To provide H&COSC with an overview of the 

performance and the tenants’ voice for the 

Housing & Property Services for the financial year 

2023/24   

2. To present the interventions and actions 

undertaken to address any performance 

concerns   

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s): That H&COSC consider the report and scrutinise the 

actions to address any performance concerns highlighted   

Period for post policy/project review: This relates to Q4 and a review of the whole 2023/24 

financial year. This report is produced every Quarter.  

 

 

1. Introduction/Background  

1.1 This report details the performance of Housing & Property Services during the fourth (and final) quarter of 

2023/24, measured against the suite of performance indicators.   

1.2 Performance is reviewed monthly via In-Phase reports, which provide an overview of the services.   

1.3 The Operational Risk Registers are reviewed by the relevant teams at least quarterly, to reflect any changes 

internally or externally that have impacted upon the identified risks and to include new risks. Robust mitigations 

are in place to reduce the risk’s likelihood and severity.     

1.4 The Housing (Regulation) Act 2023 legislates the importance of listening and acting on the Tenants’ Voice. The 

feedback we receive from our Tenants is invaluable data which can be use
[...]
fety certificate
Mar 2024 99.90% 100.00%

Disappointingly we had 9 properties fall out of target in the month of March. Six have since been serviced with appointments raised for the other three
On boarding the new contractor (Aaron Services) has mainly been positive with servicing commencing as planned on day one of the contract. However, as the incumbents resource
withdrew a number of properties were not serviced in line with the LGSR anniversary date
Weekly meetings attended by all stakeholders are in place to recover the position on this usually strong performing KPI
HPS09 �M� Proportion of homes for

which all required asbestos
management surveys or re-
inspections have been c

Mar 2024 99.91 100.00

All 1071 blocks received a non-domestic asbestos survey in 2023
The re-inspection programme commenced in March 2024
One building (Holly Tree Court) was not inspected as planned in March as the scheme manager asked for the survey to be re-arranged.  This should not have been allowed and
advice has been provided to prevent this from happening again
HPS07b
�M�

Percentage of non-domestic
properties with a
satisfactory EICR up to five
years old

Mar 2024 100.00% 100.00%

HPS10 �M� Proportion of homes for
which all required communal
passenger lift safety checks
have been carried o

Mar 2024 100.00 100.00

HPS06 �M� Proportion of homes for
which all required fire risk
assessments have been
carried out

Mar 2024 100.00 100.00

Measure
Code Measure Date Actual Target DoT Performance Trend ↑

8

P
age 25



HPS08 �M� Proportion of homes for
which all required legionella
risk assessments have been
carried out

Mar 2024 100.00 100.00

Measure
Code Measure Date Actual Target DoT Performance Trend ↑

AD Strategic Housing and Delivery 

Strategy, Quality and Assurance

Complaint Handling

SQA01 �M� Percentage of respondents
satisfied with complaint
handling

Mar 2024 12.50% 50.00%

Satisfaction with complaints remains a corporate priority. Please refer to the report Complaints Re
[...]
s’ Voice report (which has an 

Page 131



approval process ending at Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee). In addition, they will 
be tracked operationally at HSLT every month with the regular complaints report.  

 

Comparison: Complaint response rates 2022/23 compared to 2023/24 

There is improvement in the handling of complaints. At Quarter 4 (2022/23), the percentage 
for Stage 1 complaints responded to on time was 73% and for Stage 2 complaints 68%. The 
current levels at Quarter 4 (2023/24) are 76% and 70% respectively. This is a fair 
improvement on last year, but clearly more work to do.   

 

Lessons Learnt 

[Interim] Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance Head of Service 

This stage 2 complaint related to a 5kWh air-source heat pump which had been installed at 
a 3-bedroom property. The tenant reported the heat pump was undersized and therefore 
not keeping the house warm.  Following the investigation, it was discovered that the tenant 
had switched it off because he felt the heat pump was not adequate. The installer had 
provided 3rd party assurance that the pump would be sufficient for the property but felt the 
problem was the tenant not always keeping it on, as recommended. As a result of this 
complaint, our new heating contactors are instructed to review the insulation and report 
back. Their findings will help shape our approach going forwards with any future 
installations or replacements of such units. In the meantime, the tenant was given 
compensation to cover their electric costs while the system is left on 24/7 while this review 
takes place. If it proves to be an under-sized heat pump, this one will be replaced, and all 
future installs / replacements will be upgraded accordingly.  

 

Page 132



Private Sector Housing Manager 

The Private Sector Housing team have not received any formal complaints this year, but 
they have received service requests. The team will be looking to better promote their 
services and online reporting 
[...]
lord is.  

Allocations: 

Dacorum Borough Council is committed to ensuring that there is 

consistency between our own Housing Allocations Policy and that of our 

partners.  

Whilst the Council cannot dictate the policies and procedures of other 

Registered Providers, we expect that, in the interests of partnership 

working, all Registered Providers with landlord responsibilities in the 

borough should consider the needs of Dacorum residents and apply 

similar principles to our own. 
 

  6   

P
age 168



     
 

 

Conclusion 

 
The introduction of new types of tenancies through the Localism 
Act aimed to create greater flexibility for both tenants and housing 
providers.  
 
Dacorum Borough Council is committed to ensuring that through 
this the needs of residents are being met and ensuring that local 
people have access to genuinely affordable homes.  
 
To conclude, this strategy demonstrates Dacorum Borough 
Council’s commitment to ensuring that, through enhanced joint 
working processes, the council has the ability to shape the 
affordability and security of all properties owned, advertised and let 
through us to Dacorum’s residents. 
 
This strategy will be monitored annually by the Improvement and 
Engagement team, in conjunction with annual service plan and the 
HRA Business plan.  

The Commitments 

7 

P
age 169


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Q4 Housing Performance & Tenants' Voice Report
	Appendix A - Housing & Property Services Report March 24
	Appendix B - Dacorum TSM Report 23-24
	Project details
	Introduction
	Our approach

	Benchmarking
	Section One: Service satisfaction
	Overall satisfaction with services

	Section Two: Repairs service
	Tenants repairs
	Time taken to complete repair

	Section Three: Your Home
	Home maintenance
	Feeling safe at home

	Section Four: Communication
	Kept informed
	Treated fairly and with respect

	Section Five: Complaints
	Complaints

	Section Six: Living in the neighbourhood
	Cleaning of communal areas
	Contribut

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

MINUTES 
 

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
 

5 JUNE 2024 
 
Present: 
 
Members: 
 
Councillors: Barry-Mears (Chair) 

Johnson 
Pesch 
Williams 
Banks 
Smith-Wright 
Stevens 
Santamaria 
Dhyani 
 

 
Officers: 
 
Natasha Beresford  Assistant Director - Housing Operations & Safe 
Communities 
Darren Welsh   Chief Housing Officer 
Oliver Jackson  Head of Housing Operations 
Simon Walton   Interim Head of Strategy, Quality and Assurance 
Dan Thurlow   Head of Asset Management 
David Barrett   Assistant Director - Strategic Housing and Delivery 
Kayley Johnston  Corporate & Democratic Support Officer (minutes) 
 
 
Others: 
Jessica Guandalini   Housing Regulators 
Laura Banner   Housing Regulators 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting began at 19:30 
 
 

34   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 13 March 2024 were agreed by Members present and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
 

35   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 



 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Deacon, Councillor Link and 
Councillor Barradell  
 

36   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

37   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

There was no public participation.  
 
 

38   CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN 
 

None 
 
 

39   Q4 HOUSING PERFORMANCE & TENANTS' VOICE REPORT 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members 
 
 

40   TENANCY STRATEGY 
 

Please refer to the video minutes for the full discussion.  
 
The report was agreed and noted by Members 
 
 

41   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

The work programme was agreed. 
 
 

42   ACTION PLAN 
 

The action plan was agreed. 
 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 20:06 
 


